

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF FLORIDA**

JAMES BARRY WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI GARDENS, a
Florida municipal corporation,
RONETTA TAYLOR, the City of
Miami Gardens City Clerk, in her
official capacity, and **CHRISTINA
WHITE**, in her official capacity as
Supervisor of Elections, Miami-Dade
County, Florida,

Respondents.

Case No. SC16-1518

3d DCA Case No. 3D16-1804

L.T. Case No. 16-16248 CA 04

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS CHRISTINA WHITE ON THE MERITS

ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS
Miami-Dade County Attorney
Stephen P. Clark Center
111 N.W. 1st Street – Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: 305-375-5151
Fax: 305-375-5634

By: Oren Rosenthal
Michael B. Valdes
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 86320 & 93129

RECEIVED, 08/29/2016 05:48:51 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Standard of Review	4
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. Florida Law Unambiguously Required Wright’s Disqualification Upon the Return of his Qualifying Check.....	8
A. The Express Terms of the Statute Require Disqualification.....	9
B. The Statute Applies to the Return of Wright’s Qualifying Check.....	14
C. Wright is not Entitled to Ballot Access When the Express Terms of the Statute Require Disqualification.....	17
D. Wright Misconstrues the Overall Statutory Scheme of Section 99.061 and the Qualifying Officer’s Ministerial Function	19
II. It is Too Late to Add a Race to the August 30, 2016 Primary Election and Almost Too Late to Add a Race to the November 8, 2016 General Election	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Type Size and Style	24
Certificate of Service	25

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	22
<i>Battaglia v. Adams</i> , 164 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1964)	9
<i>Borden v. East–European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	4, 10
<i>Corfan Banco Asuncion Paraguay v. Ocean Bank</i> , 715 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	13
<i>Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc. v. Horowitz</i> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	4
<i>Ervin v. Collins</i> , 85 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1956)	4, 17, 18
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	21
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	11, 14, 17
<i>Hurt v. Naples</i> , 200 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	17, 18
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> , 768 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Levey v. Detzner</i> , 146 So. 3d 1224 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	2, 12, 16
<i>Norman v. Ambler</i> , 46 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	18

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 2012 WL 120076 (4th Cir. Jan. 17, 2012)	22
<i>Reform Party of Florida v. Black</i> , 885 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2004)	18
<i>Republican State Executive Committee v. Graham</i> , 388 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1980)	17
<i>Schurr v. Sanchez-Gronlier</i> , 937 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	18
<i>Smith v. Crawford</i> , 654 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	18
<i>Smith v. Smathers</i> , 372 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1979)	21
<i>State ex rel. Siegendorf v. Stone</i> , 266 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1972)	18
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Gray</i> , 25 So. 2d 492, 496 (Fla. 1946)	12
<i>State v. Mark Marks, P.A.</i> , 698 So. 2d 533, 541 (Fla. 1997)	11
<i>Westermann v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 1236, 93 S. Ct. 252 (1972)	22
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 S. Ct. 5 (1968)	22

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Westermann v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 1236 (1972)	18
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	19
Statutes	Pages(s)
Ch. 2011-40, § 14, Laws of Florida	11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.071	1
Fla. Stat. § 99.061(7)(a)(1) (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 99.061(7)(a)(1) (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 100.151 (2016).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 101.62(4)(a) (2016)	6
Fla. Stat. § 105.031 (2016).....	11
